

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 17-1711

JOHN BROTHERSTON; JOAN GLANCY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PUTNAM INVESTMENTS, LLC; PUTNAM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT
LLC; PUTNAM INVESTOR SERVICES, INC.; THE PUTNAM BENEFITS
INVESTMENT COMMITTEE; THE PUTNAM BENEFITS OVERSIGHT
COMMITTEE; ROBERT REYNOLDS,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

James R. Carroll
Eben P. Colby
Michael S. Hines
Sarah L. Rosenbluth
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
(617) 573-4800

Dated: January 10, 2018

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

I. THE PARTIES 7

II. THE PLAN 9

 A. The Plan Provides Participants With The Opportunity To Invest
 In A Broad Range Of Investment Options With Reasonable Fees 10

 1. The Plan Allows Participants
 To Construct Diversified Portfolios..... 10

 2. Both The Fees And Performance Of The Plan's
 Investment Options Are Comparable To Peer Funds 12

 3. The PBIC Actively Monitors The Plan's Investment Options..... 13

 B. Putnam, Not Plan Participants,
 Pays The Plan's Administrative Expenses 15

 C. Putnam Has Contributed Over
 One Hundred Million Dollars In Discretionary And
 Matching Contributions To Plan Participants' Accounts 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENT 21

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY
REJECTED PLAINTIFFS' DUTY OF PRUDENCE
CLAIM IN THE ABSENCE OF A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF LOSS 21

 A. Plaintiffs Failed To Establish A Prima Facie Case Of Loss Where
 They Did Not Identify Any Specific Imprudent Investment Options.... 23

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 1. | Plaintiffs Are Required To Establish Specific Imprudent Investment Decisions | 23 |
| 2. | The District Court's Finding That Plaintiffs Did Not Establish Any Specific Imprudent Investment Decisions Was Not Clearly Erroneous | 27 |
| B. | The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Determining That Dr. Pomerantz's Testimony Did Not Establish A Prima Facie Loss And Properly Declined To Credit It | 29 |
| 1. | Dr. Pomerantz's Hindsight-Based Model Impermissibly Assumed The Imprudence Of All Funds In The Plan Lineup, While Failing To Demonstrate The Actual Imprudence Of Any | 30 |
| 2. | Dr. Pomerantz's Model Directly Conflicted With Plaintiffs' Other Evidence | 33 |
| 3. | Dr. Pomerantz's Purported "Portfolio-Wide" Analysis Is An Unprecedented Departure From The Case Law..... | 35 |
| (a) | Plaintiffs Cite No Authority Supporting The Sweeping Relief They Seek..... | 36 |
| (b) | Plaintiffs' Argument That Dr. Pomerantz's "Portfolio-Wide" Approach Aligns With Modern Portfolio Theory Is Based On A Misunderstanding Of That Theory..... | 40 |
| 4. | Dr. Pomerantz's Selection Of Arbitrary Comparators Does Not Establish That Any Fund Experienced A Cognizable Loss..... | 43 |
| C. | Plaintiffs' Argument About A Burden-Shifting Framework For Loss Causation Is A Red Herring, And Should Be Rejected In Any Event... | 50 |
| II. | THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS' FAILURE TO IDENTIFY SPECIFIC DISLOYAL CONDUCT WAS FATAL TO THEIR DUTY OF LOYALTY CLAIM..... | 52 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| A. | Plaintiffs Must Prove That Defendants Engaged In Specific Disloyal Conduct That Was Motivated By Considerations Other Than Participants' Best Interests | 53 |
| B. | Plaintiffs' Argument Would Lead To An Impermissible Per Se Rule Against The Inclusion Of Affiliated Funds In Plan Lineups..... | 58 |
| III. | THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS' PROHIBITED TRANSACTION CLAIMS BECAUSE THE PLAN'S INVESTMENT IN PUTNAM-AFFILIATED FUNDS WAS EXPRESSLY PERMITTED, AND THOSE CLAIMS WERE LARGELY TIME-BARRED IN ANY EVENT | 60 |
| A. | The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That Plaintiffs Were Treated No Less Favorably Than Other Putnam Shareholders, Such That PTE 77-3 Barred Plaintiffs' Prohibited Transaction Claims | 61 |
| B. | The District Court Correctly Determined That Plaintiffs' Claims Under ERISA § 406(a)(1)(C) Were Barred Due To The Reasonableness Of The Funds' Fees | 65 |
| 1. | The District Court Correctly Held That The Funds' Fees Were Reasonable As A Matter Of Law | 65 |
| 2. | Defendants Proved That The Funds' Fees Were Reasonable As A Factual Matter, Which Plaintiffs Failed To Rebut..... | 68 |
| C. | The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That The Majority Of Plaintiffs' Prohibited Transaction Claims Were Barred By The Statute Of Limitations, And Plaintiffs Have Waived Any Argument To The Contrary | 70 |
| IV. | THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE RELIEF.. | 72 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 75 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>A.F. v. Providence Health Plan</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (D. Or. 2016)..... | 53, 58 |
| <i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. Murdock</i> , 861 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1988) | 73 |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, North Carolina</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bast v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 150 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 1998) | 74 |
| <i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)..... | 22, 31 |
| <i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000) | 25, 56, 57 |
| <i>CCM Rochester, Inc. v. Federated Investors, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-03600-VEC (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2016) (ECF No. 75)..... | 29 |
| <i>Chao v. Linder</i> , No. 05-cv-03812, 2007 WL 4109685 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 2007) | 54 |
| <i>Chao v. Trust Fund Advisors</i> , No. 02-cv-00559-GK, 2004 WL 444029 (D.D.C. Jan. 20, 2004)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>In re Computer Sciences Corp. ERISA Litigation</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (C.D. Cal. 2009) | 46 |
| <i>Dardaganis v. Grace Capital, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1989) | 36, 37, 38 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>de Casenave v. United States</i> , 991 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1993)..... | 68 |
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)..... | 48 |
| <i>DeFazio v. Hollister Employee Share Ownership Trust</i> , 612 F. App'x 439 (9th Cir. 2015) | 74 |
| <i>DeFazio v. Hollister, Inc.</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 770 (E.D. Cal. 2012) | 74 |
| <i>Degnan v. Publicker Industry, Inc.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D. Mass. 1999)..... | 54 |
| <i>DiFelice v. United States Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007) | 42 |
| <i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985) | 44, 45, 52 |
| <i>Dupree v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , No. 99-cv-08337, 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2007)..... | 58 |
| <i>Eastman v. First Data Corp.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 181 (D.N.J. 2013) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Edes v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 71 |
| <i>Edmonson v. Lincoln National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013) | 73 |
| <i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008)..... | 40, 43, 44 |
| <i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)..... | 26, 46, 67 |

Fink v. National Savings & Trust Co.,
772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....23

Forcier v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,
469 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 2006).....21

Friend v. Sanwa Bank California,
35 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 1994)59

Gilbert v. EMG Advisors, Inc.,
172 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 1999)48

Goldenberg v. Indel, Inc.,
741 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.N.J. 2010).....67

Graden v. Conexant System Inc.,
496 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2007)45

Harris v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.,
208 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2000).....49, 62

Hart v. Group Short Term Disability Plan for Employees of Cap Gemini Ernst & Young,
338 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (D. Colo. 2004)72

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
556 F.3d 575 (2009)66, 67

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432 (1999).....9

In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litigation,
391 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....53, 59

Janeiro v. Urological Surgery Professional Association,
457 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2006).....21

Krueger v. Ameriprise Financial, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-02781-SRN-JSM, 2014 WL 1117018
(D. Minn. Mar. 20, 2014)71

Kuper v. Iovenko,
66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)26

Laborers National Pension Fund v. Northern Trust Quantitative Advisors, Inc.,
173 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 1999)40, 42

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008).....9

Leigh v. Engle,
858 F.2d 361 (7th Cir. 1988)*passim*

Leigh v. Engle,
727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)41, 56, 57, 73

Leigh v. Engle,
669 F. Supp. 1390 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....44, 45

Liss v. Smith,
991 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)37, 38

Loomis v. Exelon Corp.,
658 F.3d 667 (2011)66

Martin v. Feilen,
965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)*passim*

McDonald v. Provident Indemnity Life Insurance Co.,
60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995)4, 51

Meyer v. Berkshire Life Insurance Co.,
372 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2004)39

Meyer v. Berkshire Life Insurance Co.,
250 F. Supp. 2d 544 (D. Md. 2003).....39, 48

Miley v. Oppenheimer & Co., Inc.,
637 F.2d 318 (5th Cir. 1981)48

Nedd v. United Mine Workers of America,
556 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1977)63

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Medical Centers Retirement Plan v. Morgan Stanley Investment Management Inc.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)32, 33

Perez v. First Bankers Trust Services, Inc.,
No. 12-cv-08648-GBD, 2016 WL 5475997
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2016).....53, 54

Picard v. Mets Ltd. Partnership,
No. 11-cv-03605-JSR (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2012) (ECF No. 139)30

Pioneer Centres Holding Co. Employee Stock Ownership Plan & Trust v. Alerus Financial, N.A.,
No. 12-cv-02547-RM-MEH,
2015 WL 2065923 (D. Colo. May 1, 2015)17, 22, 23

Pioneer Centres Holding Co. Employee Stock Ownership Plan & Tr. v. Alerus Financial, N.A.,
858 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Plasterers' Local Union No. 96 Pension Plan v. Pepper,
663 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2011)*passim*

Puerto Rico Telephone Co., Inc. v. San Juan Cable LLC,
874 F.3d 767 (1st Cir. 2017).....70, 71

Quan v. Computer Sciences Corp.,
623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)46

Renfro v. Unisys Corp.,
671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)66

Rockwood v. SKF USA Inc.,
687 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....50

Rosen v. Prudential Retirement Insurance & Annuity Co.,
No. 15-cv-01839-VAB, 2016 WL 7494320 (D. Conn. Dec. 30, 2016).....66

Rosen v. Prudential Retirement Insurance & Annuity Co.,
No. 17-00239-cv, 2017 WL 4534782 (2d Cir. Oct. 11, 2017).....66

Silverman v. Mutual Benefit Life Insurance Co.,
138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998)3, 50

Sivolella v. AXA Equitable Life Insurance Co.,
No. 11-cv-04194-PGS-DEA,
2016 WL 4487857 (D.N.J. Aug. 25, 2016).....29, 35

Tatum v. RJR Pension Investment Committee,
761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014)*passim*

Tibble v. Edison International,
729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)65, 66

Tibble v. Edison International,
135 S. Ct. 1923 (2015).....65, 66

Tsoulas v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston,
454 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2006).....21

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017)31, 44, 57

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014)*passim*

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
No. 06-cv-04305, 2012 WL 1113291 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 31, 2012).....38

United Paperworkers International Union Local 14 v. International Paper Co.,
64 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1995).....20

Willett v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama,
953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992)3, 50, 51

Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.,
360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)26

| <u>STATUTES AND RULES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1108 | 65 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1109 | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-5 | 14, 15 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52 | 21 |

| <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) | 22, 26 |
| Class Exemption Involving Mutual Fund In-House Plans Requested by the Investment Company Institute, 42 Fed. Reg. 18,734 (Mar. 31, 1977) | 63 |
| Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Participant Directed Individual Account Plans, 56 Fed. Reg. 10,724 (Mar. 13, 1991) | 59 |
| Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 90 | 47 |
| U.S. Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, <i>A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees</i> (Aug. 2013), http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/401kFeesEmployee.pdf | 10 |
| 2 <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 337 (7th ed. 2013) | 75 |
